
na: not applicable

NTU: nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppt: parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

ppq: parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

Information about Source Water Assessments

A source Water Susceptibility Assessment for your drinking water source(s) is currently being updated by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. This information describes the susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with your drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The information assessment allows us to focus source water protection strategies.

For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following URL:

<http://gis3.tceq.state.tx.us/swav/Controller/index.jsp?wtrsrc=>

Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL:

<http://dww.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/>

Source Water Name Location	Type of Water
Well 2 - Franklin/Grayson 416 Franklin Ave	Ground Water
Well 3 - Meadowbrook 116 S Meadowbrook	Ground Water
Well 4 - Franklin/ Grayson 416 Grayson St.	Ground Water
City of Denison 7311 Hwy 120 E.	Surface Water

2020 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Lead and Copper

Definitions: Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers or other requirements which water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date of Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	#Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2020	1.3	1.3	0.19	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2020	0	15	2.2	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Levels Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	2020	44	28.9 – 55.8	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHm)*	2020	90	45.3 – 94.5	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2018	0.044	0.014 - 0.044	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2018	0.288	0.225 - 0.288	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2020	0.0774	0.0527 - 0.0774	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226-228	2015	1.5	1.5-1.5	0	5	pCi/L *	N	Erosion of natural deposits
Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source of Drinking Water
	2020	1.49	0.30-2.49	4	4	mg/L ppm	N	Water Additive to control microbes

Violations

Chlorine			
Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR).	10/01/2020	12/31/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.



City of Denison YEAR 2020 WATER QUALITY DATA

CONTAMINANT	MCL mg/L	DENISON mg/L
pH	8.5	8.0
BARIUM	2.0	0.066
BETA PHOTON EMITTERS	50.0 pCi/L	5.1 pCi/L
CHLORIDE	300	115
SULFATE	300	99.3
FLUORIDE	4.0	0.436
ALKALINITY	N/A	126
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS	1000	451
TOTAL HARDNESS	N/A	228
SODIUM	N/A	81.9
CALCIUM	N/A	57.8
ZINC	0.2	0.0051
CYANIDE	0.2	0.0822
IRON	0.3	< 0.05
CHROMIUM	0.1	0.0015
MANGANESE	0.05	0.034
NEPHELOMETRIC TURBIDITY UNITS (NTU) FINISH WATER		
State regulation: Turbidity must stay below 0.30 NTU 95% of the time.		
DENISON HIGHEST DAILY VALUE		0.22
DENISON AVERAGE DAILY VALUE		0.09

THESE VALUES ARE FROM THE CITY OF DENISON'S FINISH WATER SUPPLY. IF YOUR SYSTEM WAS INDIVIDUALLY TESTED FOR TRIHALOMETHANES, LEAD, OR COPPER YOU MUST RECORD YOUR TEST RESULTS IN YOUR CONSUMER CONFIDENCE REPORT.

SOURCE WATER SUSCEPTIBILITY ASSESSMENT RESULTS

System Susceptibility Summary											
Asbestos	Cyanide	Metals	Microbial	Minerals	Radiochemical	Synthetic Organic Chemicals	Disinfection Byproduct	Volatile Organic Chemicals	Drinking Water Contaminant Candidate	Other	
Low	Low	High	Medium	High	High	High	Medium	High	High	Med.	
Entry Point Susceptibility Summary											
Entry Point ID	Asbestos	Cyanide	Metals	Microbial	Minerals	Radiochemical	Synthetic Organic Chemicals	Disinfection Byproduct	Volatile Organic Chemicals	Drinking Water Contaminant Candidate	Other
001	Low	Low	High	High	High	High	High	Medium	High	High	Med.